	08-04-200		
Form PTO-1595 (Rev. 03/01) OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 5/31/2002)	102515511		J.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMME U.S. Patent and Trademark O
To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents	and Trademarks: Pleas	e record the attached orig	inal documents or copy there
1. Name of conveying party(ies):	2.	Name and address of	receiving party(ies)
Lindsay Julia-Jane Walker		Name: Linshell Holdin	gs Limited
Shelley-Anne Salisbury		nternal Address: Street Address:	
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached?	Yes X No	21 Cyprus Avenue	
3. Nature of Conveyance:			
Assignment Merg			
	ge of Name	City: London	
Other		Country: United Kingo	
Execution Date: May 23, 20		Additional name(s) & address(es) attached:	Yes X No
4. Application number(s) or patent number	per(s):		
Additiona	I numbers attached	Yes XNo	
5. Name and address of party to whom co concerning document should be mailed	rrespondence 6	Total number of applic patents involved:	ations and 1
Name: Stephen A. Soffen DICKSTEIN SHAPIRO MORIN &	F	Total fee (37 CFR 3.4	41) \$40.00
Internal Address: Atty. Dkt.: M0025.028	4/P284	Enclosed	
Street Address: 2101 L Street NW		Authorized to b	e charged to deposit acc
			e charged to credit card
	8	(Form 2038 enclose Deposit account num	
			04-1073
Washington DC 2			s page if paying by deposit acc
	DO NOT USE TH	IS SPACE	. <u></u>
<ul><li>9. Statement and signature.</li><li>To the best of my knowledge and belief,</li></ul>	the foregoing inform	nation is true and correc	t and any attached copy
is a true copy of the original document.			
Stephen A. Soffen	Mon	L/eXM	July 29, 2003
Name of Person Signing		Signature	Date
Total number of pages includir	ng cover sheet, attachme	ents, and documents: 8	
1			
All Andrewski (1997) All Andrewski (1997) All Andrewski (1997)			

Dated

Lindsey Julia-Jane Walker and Shelley-Anne Salisbury

and

**Linshell Holdings Limited** 

## **Deed of Assignment**

WE HEREBY CERTIFY THAT THIS IS A TRUE AND CORRECT COPY OF THE ORIGINAL DATED THIS **4** DAY OF June 2003

TEACHER STERN SELBY STATUS

Teacher Stern Selby 37-41 Bedford Row London WC1R 4JH t + 44 (0)20 7242 3191 f + 44 (0)20 7242 1156 DX 177 Chancery Lane

### **Deed of Assignment**

# Dated 23 May

#### 2003

#### Between:

- (1) Lindsey Julia-Jane Walker and Shelley-Anne Salisbury both c/o 21 Cyprus Road, London N3 1SS (the Assignors); and
- (2) Linshell Holdings Limited whose registered office is at 21 Cyprus Road, London N3 ISS (the Assignee).

#### Whereas

- (A) The Assignors are entitled to the benefit of the United Kingdom and the United States of America patent applications, short particulars of which are set out in Schedule 1 hereto (the **Patent Applications**).
- (B) The Assignors are the registered proprietors of the registered designs, short particulars of which are set out in Schedule 2 hereto (the Registered Designs).
- (C) The Assignors are the registered proprietors of the trade mark applications together with the goodwill attaching to the same, short particulars of which are set out in Schedule 3 hereto (the **Trade Marks**).
- (D) The Assignors own certain works set out in Schedule 4 hereto (the Works).
- (E) The Assignors wish to assign the Patent Applications, the Registered Designs, the Trade Marks and the Works to the Assignee.

#### NOW THIS ASSIGNMENT WITNESSES as follows:

- In consideration of the sum of £1 (one pound) now paid by the Assignee to the Assignors (receipt of which the Assignors hereby acknowledge) the Assignors with full title guarantee hereby assign to the Assignee the Patent Applications, the Registered Designs, the Trade Marks, the Works and the right to apply for patent, registered design, trade mark or similar protection in relation to the same in any part of the world (including the right to rely on any convention priority period) and all property, right, title and interest therein together with the right to sue for and recover damages in respect of all infringements and threatened infringements of the Patent Applications, the Registered Designs, the Trade Marks and the Works prior to the date hereof.
- 2 Upon request by and at the cost of the Assignee and without unreasonable delay the Assignors shall:
- 2.1 assist with the prosecution of the Patent Applications and execute all such documents and do all such acts as may be necessary for procuring the grant of patents pursuant to the Patent Applications in the name of Assignee;
- 2.2 in the event that any proceedings are commenced relating to the validity, scope, inventorship of, or ownership of any patent granted pursuant to the Patent Applications pursuant to which

Page 1

the Assignors have or can procure information which may assist in defending such challenge, supply or procure the supply of such information;

- 2.3 at any time execute any further documents and carry out any acts reasonably required to give effect to this Assignment.
- 3 This Assignment shall be governed by English law and the parties hereto submit to the exclusive jurisdiction of the English Courts.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the parties hereto have executed this Assignment on the day and year first above written

K:\Lindsey Walker\WAL037-001\Deed of Assignment.doc

# Schedule 1 – Patent Applications

<u>.</u>	Country	Status	Irn	Application No.	Due filed	Title
1.	United Kingdom	Filing reported	GBP86874	0226891.0	18/11/2002	Hair Clip
2.	United States of America	Filing reported	USP86874	10/295835	18/11/2002	Hair Clip

K:\Lindsey Walker\WAL037-001\Deed of Assignment.doc

Page 3

# Schedule 2 – Registered Designs

	Country	Status	Irn	Application No./Registration No.	Date filed earliest priority date	Grant date	Title
1.	United Kingdom	Registered	GBD13819	3009412 3009412	12/12/2002	28/01/2003	Hair Clip
2.	United States of America	Filing reported	USD13819	29/172693	17/12/2002 12/12/2002		Hair Clip
3.	United Kingdom	Registered	GBD13825	3009413 3009413	12/12/2002	28/01/03	Hair Clip
4.	United States of America	Filing reported	USD13825	29/172439	12/12/2002		Hair Clip
5.	United Kingdom	Filing reported	GBD13826	3009878	08/01/2003		Hair Clip
6.	United States of America	Filing reported	USD13826	29/173851	08/01/2003		Hair Clip
7.	United Kingdom	Filing reported	GBD13827	3009879	08/01/2003		Hair Clip
8.	United States of America	Filing reported	USD13827	29/173650	08/01/2003		Hair Clip

Page 4

# Schedule 3 – Trade Marks

Country	Status	Irn	Application No.	Due Filed	Title
United Kingdom	Filing Reported	GBT6367/A	2322341	31/01/2003	LINZICLIP

Page 5

## Schedule 4 - Works

All know-how, unregistered trade marks, unregistered designs and other unregistered intellectual property owned by the Assignors in relation to LINZICLIP subject to any agreements, arrangements and licences in connection with any of the foregoing.

K:\Lindsey Walker\WAL037-001\Deed of Assignment.doc

Page 6

### SIGNED by the said

LINDSEY JULIA-JANE WALKER

in the presence of:

Witness Name

Address

Occupation

Witness Signature

& Walker

Lindsey Julia-Jane Walker

)

)

)

)

)

)

)

)

)

SIGNED by the said SHELLEY-ANNE SALISBURY in the presence of:

Witness Name

Address

Occupation

Witness Signature

Shelley-Anne Salisbury

EXECUTED as a DEED by LINSHELL HOLDINGS LIMITED

acting by two directors/director and secretary

1 Walke

Director

Director/Secretary

K:\Lindsey Walker\WAL037-001\Deed of Assignment.doc

Page 7

PATENT REEL: 014334 FRAME: 0836

### **RECORDED: 07/29/2003**